


BEARING STEELS: 
THE RATING OF 
NONMETALLIC INCLUSION 

A symposium 

presented at 

May Committee Week 

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR 

TESTING AND MATERIALS 

Boston, Mass., 22-24 May 1974 

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 575 

J. J. C. Hoo, symposium chairman 

P. T. Kilhefner, Jr. and J. J. Donze, 

symposium co-chairmen 

List price $22.25 

04-575000-02 

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 
1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19103 



(~ BY AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 197S 
Library  of  Congress Catalog Card  Number :  74-28982 

NOTE 

The Society is not responsible, as a body, 
for the statements and opinions 

advanced in this publication. 

Printed in Baltimore, Md. 
June 1975 



Foreword 
The symposium on Rating of Nonmetallic Inclusion in Bearing Steels 

was presented at May Committee Week of the American Society for 
Testing and Materials held in Boston, Mass., 22-24 May 1974. Committee 
A-1 on Steel, Stainless Steel, and Related Alloys, Subcommittee A01.28 
on Bearing Steels, sponsored the symposium. J. J. C. Hoo, FAG Bearing 
Corporation, presided as symposium chairman, and P. T. Kilhefner, Jr., 
U.S. Steel Corporation, and J. J. Donze, Timken Company, served as 
symposium co-chairmen. 



Related 
ASTM Publications 

Temper Embrittlement of Alloy Steels, STP 499 (1972), $10.00 (04- 
499000-02) 

Elevated Temperature Properties as Influenced by Nitrogen Additions to 
Types 304 and 316 Austenitic Stainless Steels, STP 522 (1973), 
$10.50 (04-522000-40) 



A Note of Appreciation 
to Reviewers 

This publication is made possible by the authors and, also, the un- 
heralded efforts of the reviewers. This body of technical experts whose 
dedication, sacrifice of time and effort, and collective wisdom in reviewing 
the papers must be acknowledged. The quality level of ASTM publications 
is a direct function of their respected opinions. On behalf of ASTM we 
acknowledge with appreciation their contribution. 

A S T M  Committee on Publications 



Editorial Staff 

Jane B. Wheeler, Managing Editor 
Helen M. Hoersch, Associate Editor 

Charlotte E. Wilson, Assistant Editor 
Ellen J. McGlinchey, Assistant Editor 



Contents 

In~oduetion 

Discussion of ASTM Method for Rating Inclusions--j. J. DONZE 
Methods 
Sampling 
Inclusion Rating 
Expression of Results 
Individual Specifications 
Conclusion 

New Method of Microscopic Inclusions Ratings for Specialty 
Steels in West Germany--K. c.  H. BARTELD 

Procedures Used Up to Now 
Preparation of a New Chart 
Description of the New Chart 
Evaluation Method 
Final Reflections 

Several Rating Methods of Nonmetallic Inclusions in Bearing 
Steels in J a p a n - - A K I R A  KOYANAGI AND MASAO KINOSHI 

Background of Adoption of JIS-G-0555 Method 
Details of JIS-G-0555 Method 
Comparison of Results by JIS Method with those by ASTM and 

GOST Methods 
Brief Description of GOST-801-60 Method 
Summary 

Reexamination of Rating Methods of Nonmetallic Inclusions in 
Bearing Stee]s---J. J. c. HOO 

Sampling of Specimens 
Significance on Location for Specimen 
Assessment of Reference Charts 
Insensitivity of Qualitative Rating Results 
Evaluation of Oxides and Oxygen Content 
Conclusion 

Nonmetallic Inclusion Rating and Fatigue Properties of Ball 
B e a r i n g  S t e e l s - - D .  ROUSSEAU, L. SERAPHIN, AND R. TRICOT 

Nonmetallic Inclusion Rating of Bearing Steels 
Fatigue Resistance of Bearing Steels 
Speeific Harmfulness of Oxide Inclusions 
Conclusion 

10 
10 
12 
17 
20 
21 

22 
23 
28 

32 
33 
35 

38 
39 
41 
43 
44 
46 
47 

49 
50 
54 
58 
64 



Assessment of Nonmetallic Inclusion Content and the Relationship to 
Fatigue Life of  One Percent Carbon-Chrome Steels--- 
J. E. MEREDITH AND J. F. SEWELL 66 

Steel-Making Route 67 
Nonmetallic Types 68 
Assessment Methods 70 
Analysis of Results 76 
Fatigue Failure Mechanism 80 
Observations on Failed Bearings 87 
Discussion 87 

Conclusions 94 

Nonmetallic Inclusions and Rolling Contact Fatiguc K. B6HM, 
H. SCHLICHT, O. ZWIRLEIN, AND R. EBERHARD 96 

Investigations of Rolling Contact Fatigue 97 
Mechanism of Contact Fatigue 101 
Correlation Between Nonmetallic Inclusions and Rolling 

Contact Fatigue 107 
Prospect 109 
Summary 110 

Relevance of Steel Cleanness and Fatigue Tests to Bearing 
Performance--R. F. JOHNSON, J. F. SEWELL, AND 
J. L. ROBINSON 114 

Objectives 115 
Equipment 115 
Material l IS 
Test Program 118 
Test Results 121 
Discussion 121 
Conclusions and Comments 132 

Effect of Nonmetallic Inclusions on Roiling-Contact Fatigue Life 
in Bearing Steels---MASAO KXNOSHI AND AKIRA KOYANAGI 138 

Procedure 139 
Results and Discussion 142 
Conclusion 147 

Influence of Melting Practice and Hot Forming on Type and Amount  
of Nonmetallic Inclusions in Bearing Steeis-~A. S~'~DAK, 
A. STANZ, AND H. Vt)GE 1S0 

Importance of Steel Composition 150 
Procedures 151 
Summary 161 



Rating of Nonmetallic Inclusions by Image Analysis-- 
STIG JOHANSSON 

Equipment 
Specimen Preparation 
Experimental Work 
Reproducibility Test 
Discussion 
Conclusion 

163 
163 
164 
164 
169 
170 
170 

Ultrasonic Rating of Bearing Steel Cleanliness--w. 1-I. nURS 
Procedure 
Results and Discussion 
Conclusion 

178 
179 
186 
188 

Quantitative Correlation Between Magnetic Perturbation Signatures 
and Inelusions--J. R. ~ARTON 189 

Results on Rod Specimens 191 
Results on Ball Bearing Inner Races 197 
Spall Development 204 
Summary 206 






