BEARING STEELS: THE RATING OF NONMETALLIC INCLUSION





BEARING STEELS: THE RATING OF NONMETALLIC INCLUSION

A symposium presented at May Committee Week AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS Boston, Mass., 22-24 May 1974

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 575 J. J. C. Hoo, symposium chairman P. T. Kilhefner, Jr. and J. J. Donze, symposium co-chairmen

List price \$22.25 04-575000-02



AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19103

© BY AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1975 Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 74-28982

NOTE

The Society is not responsible, as a body, for the statements and opinions advanced in this publication.

> Printed in Baltimore, Md. June 1975

Foreword

The symposium on Rating of Nonmetallic Inclusion in Bearing Steels was presented at May Committee Week of the American Society for Testing and Materials held in Boston, Mass., 22-24 May 1974. Committee A-1 on Steel, Stainless Steel, and Related Alloys, Subcommittee A01.28 on Bearing Steels, sponsored the symposium. J. J. C. Hoo, FAG Bearing Corporation, presided as symposium chairman, and P. T. Kilhefner, Jr., U.S. Steel Corporation, and J. J. Donze, Timken Company, served as symposium co-chairmen.

Related ASTM Publications

- Temper Embrittlement of Alloy Steels, STP 499 (1972), \$10.00 (04-499000-02)
- Elevated Temperature Properties as Influenced by Nitrogen Additions to Types 304 and 316 Austenitic Stainless Steels, STP 522 (1973), \$10.50 (04-522000-40)

A Note of Appreciation to Reviewers

This publication is made possible by the authors and, also, the unheralded efforts of the reviewers. This body of technical experts whose dedication, sacrifice of time and effort, and collective wisdom in reviewing the papers must be acknowledged. The quality level of ASTM publications is a direct function of their respected opinions. On behalf of ASTM we acknowledge with appreciation their contribution.

ASTM Committee on Publications

Editorial Staff

Jane B. Wheeler, Managing Editor Helen M. Hoersch, Associate Editor Charlotte E. Wilson, Assistant Editor Ellen J. McGlinchey, Assistant Editor

Contents

Introduction	1
Discussion of ASTM Method for Rating Inclusions-J. J. DONZE	3
Methods	4
Sampling	5
Inclusion Rating	6
Expression of Results	6
Individual Specifications Conclusion	7 9
	-
New Method of Microscopic Inclusions Ratings for Specialty Steels in West Germany—K. G. H. BARTELD	10
Procedures Used Up to Now	10
Preparation of a New Chart	10
Description of the New Chart	17
Evaluation Method	20
Final Reflections	20
Several Rating Methods of Nonmetallic Inclusions in Bearing	
Steels in Japan—Akira koyanagi and masao kinoshi	22
Background of Adoption of JIS-G-0555 Method	23
Details of JIS-G-0555 Method	28
Comparison of Results by JIS Method with those by ASTM and GOST Methods	32
Brief Description of GOST-801-60 Method	33
Summary	35
Reexamination of Rating Methods of Nonmetallic Inclusions in	
Bearing Steels—J. J. C. HOO	38
Sampling of Specimens	39
Significance on Location for Specimen	41
Assessment of Reference Charts	43
Insensitivity of Qualitative Rating Results	44
Evaluation of Oxides and Oxygen Content	46
Conclusion	47
Nonmetallic Inclusion Rating and Fatigue Properties of Ball	
Bearing Steels—d. rousseau, l. seraphin, and r. tricot	49
Nonmetallic Inclusion Rating of Bearing Steels	50
Fatigue Resistance of Bearing Steels	54
Specific Harmfulness of Oxide Inclusions	58
Conclusion	64

Assessment of Nonmetallic Inclusion Content and the Relationship to Fatigue Life of One Percent Carbon-Chrome Steels—		
J. E. MEREDITH AND J. F. SEWELL	66	
Steel-Making Route	67	
Nonmetallic Types	68	
Assessment Methods	70	
Analysis of Results	76	
Fatigue Failure Mechanism	80	
Observations on Failed Bearings	87	
Discussion	87	
Conclusions	94	
Nonmetallic Inclusions and Rolling Contact Fatigue—K. BÖHM,		
H. SCHLICHT, O. ZWIRLEIN, AND R. EBERHARD	- 96	
Investigations of Rolling Contact Fatigue	97	
Mechanism of Contact Fatigue	101	
Correlation Between Nonmetallic Inclusions and Rolling		
Contact Fatigue	107	
Prospect	109	
Summary	110	
Relevance of Steel Cleanness and Fatigue Tests to Bearing Performance—R. F. JOHNSON, J. F. SEWELL, AND		
J. L. ROBINSON	114	
Objectives	114	
Equipment	115	
Material	115	
Test Program	118	
Test Results	121	
Discussion	121	
Conclusions and Comments	132	
Effect of Nonmetallic Inclusions on Rolling-Contact Fatigue Life		
in Bearing Steels—MASAO KINOSHI AND AKIRA KOYANAGI	138	
Procedure	139	
Results and Discussion	142	
Conclusion	147	
Influence of Melting Practice and Hot Forming on Type and Amount		
of Nonmetallic Inclusions in Bearing Steels—A. RANDAK,		
A. STANZ, AND H. VÖGE	150	
Importance of Steel Composition	150	
Procedures	151	
Summary	161	
-		

Rating of Nonmetallic Inclusions by Image Analysis			
STIG JOHANSSON Equipment Specimen Preparation Experimental Work	163 163 164 164		
		Reproducibility Test	169
		Discussion	170
		Conclusion	170
Ultrasonic Rating of Bearing Steel Cleanliness-w. H. BURR	178		
Procedure	179		
Results and Discussion	186		
Conclusion	188		
Quantitative Correlation Between Magnetic Perturbation Signature	s		
and Inclusions-J. R. BARTON	189		
Results on Rod Specimens	191		
Results on Ball Bearing Inner Races	197		
Spall Development	204		
Summary	206		

Summary

